

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 05-1362, *et al.***

---

**NSTAR ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**OCTOBER 2, 2006**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,359 (December 23, 2003);
2. *Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,243 (March 9, 2004); and
3. *Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,056 (July 11, 2005).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Market Rule 17.....	4
B. The Commission Rejects ISO New England’s Unilateral Attempt To Amend Market Rule 17.....	7
C. NSTAR’s Appeal Of The Mirant I Orders.....	8
D. ISO New England Files The Mitigation Agreements.....	9
III. The Challenged Orders.....	10
A. Waiver, For Good Cause, Of The 60-Day Prior Filing Requirement.....	10
B. Acceptance Of The April 22, 2003 Compliance Filing.....	13
C. Refunds.....	18
1. Time-Value Refunds.....	18
2. Other Refunds.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT GOOD CAUSE EXISTED, IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE, TO WAIVE THE PRIOR FILING REQUIREMENT.....	24
A. The Mitigation Agreements Were For Critical Services.....	25
B. The Determinations Here Were Not Inconsistent With <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	28
C. The Commission Appropriately Considered ISO New England’s Good Faith, Yet Erroneous, Belief That The Mitigation Agreements Did Not Need To Be Filed.....	30
D. The Mitigation Agreements Were Filed Months Before Any Of The Challenged Orders Issued.....	31
III. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THAT THE RATES IN THE MITIGATION AGREEMENTS WERE JUST AND REASONABLE.....	31
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT REFUNDS WERE INAPPROPRIATE IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE.....	34
A. Market Rule 17 Provided Notice That Its Default Rates Were Provisional And Subject To Change.....	35
B. Even if the Rates Charged Had Exceeded Those On File, Refunds Would Be Inappropriate.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
* <i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 40
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36, 38
* <i>Connecticut Valley Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of NY, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 36
* <i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Serv. Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	41
<i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 64 F. App'x 786, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8078 (D.C. Cir. April 28, 2003).....	2, 8
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n of California v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES: (con't)</b>	
<i>Save Our Seabasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37, 38
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 38, 39
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Wis. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,103 (1998), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1999).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corporation</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,106, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1992).....	8, 11, 13, 24, 28-30
<i>El Paso Electric Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2003).....	9, 13, 34
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2005).....	15, 32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2001), <i>vacated sub nom., NSTAR Electric            &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 64 F. App'x 786, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8078 (D.C. Cir. April 28, 2003).....	7, 37
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2001), <i>vacated sub nom., NSTAR Electric            &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 64 F. App'x 786, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8078 (D.C. Cir. April 28, 2003).....	7, 8, 9, 37, 38
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,360 (2001), <i>vacated sub nom., NSTAR Electric            &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 64 F. App'x 786, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8078 (D.C. Cir. April 28, 2003).....	7, 8, 9, 37
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2002).....	30, 32
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,359 (2003).....	3, 10-12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24-26, 29-31, 33, 34
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2004).....	3, 12-17, 19, 25, 27, 29, 31-33, 40
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2005).....	10-13, 19-21, 24- 26, 28-30, 35, 38-40
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Company</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,298 (1997).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)**

*New England Power Pool*,  
83 FERC ¶ 61,045, 85 FERC ¶ 61,379 (1998),  
*order on reh'g*, 95 FERC ¶61,074 (2001),  
*order on reh'g*, 95 FERC ¶61,074 (2001).....4-6, 20, 35

*Prior Notice and Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal  
Power Act*, 64 FERC ¶ 61,139, *order on reh'g*,  
65 FERC ¶ 61,081 (1993).....18, 21, 30

*Sithe New Boston, LLC*,  
98 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2002).....6

**STATUTES:**

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....10, 31

Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....3, 38

Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....2, 3

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....23, 37, 40

**REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. § 35.3.....10

18 C.F.R. § 35.3(a).....4

18 C.F.R. § 35.11.....4, 10

18 C.F.R. § 35.19a.....18
